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IN THE MATTER OF COLORADO SPRINGS UTILITiES

This Comptiance Advisory provides formal notice, pursuant to § 25-7-1 1 5(2),
C.R.S., of atleged violations or noncomptiance discovered during the Air Pollution
Controt Division’s (“Division”) inspection and/or review of records retated to Colorado
Springs Utilities’ facility identified below. The Division is commencing this action
because it has cause to believe that the compliance issues identified below may
constitute violations of the Colorado Air Pottution Prevention and Controt Act (“the
Act”) and its implementing regulations.

Please be aware that you are responsible for complying with applicable State
air pollution requirements and that there are substantial penalties for failing to do so.
Pursuant to the enforcement authority provided the Division by § 25-7-115, C.R.S.,
any person who violates the Act, its imptementing reguLations or any permit issued
thereunder may be issued an order for compliance that can include permit revocation
and assessment of penalties of up to $15,000 per day of such violation in accordance
with § 25-7-122, C.R.S. The issuance of this Compliance Advisory does not in any way
limit or preclude the Division from pursuing additional enforcement options
concerning this inspection/review. Also, this Compliance Advisory does not constitute
a bar to enforcement action for violations not specificalty addressed in this
Compliance Advisory.

Failure to respond to this Compliance Advisory by the date indicated at the end
of this Compliance Advisory may be considered by the Division in the subsequent
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enforcement action and the assessment of penalties. Furthermore, the Division’s
enforcement process contemptates a Iutl and final resotution of the compliance issues
herein addressed, and those that may resutt from further review, in a timely manner.
If at any time throughout the process of reaching such a resolution the Division
determines that the Parties cannot agree to the dispositive facts, comptiance
requirements and/or penatty assessments (if any) associated with this Compliance
Advisory, or a resultant enforcement action, the Division may exercise its futt
enforcement authority allowed under the law.

Colorado Springs Utitities (“CSU”) owns and operates the Martin Drake Power
Ptant, located at 700 S. Conejos Street in Colorado Springs, El Paso County, Colorado
(“Facitity”). The Facility is subject to the terms and conditions of the Colorado
Operating Permit Number 950PEP107, issued to CSU on November 1, 2002 and revised
on April 13, 2004 (“Permit Number 950PEP107”), Colorado Air Quality Controt
Statutes, and Colorado Air Quality Control Commission (“AQCC”) Regulations.

The facility includes three electrical generating units, including Unit 7,
described as foltows:

Unit 7 (AIRS Point
006)

Placed in Service 1974

Boiler Rating, MMBtu/hr for coal 1336

Electrical Power Rating, Gross 142
Megawatts

Subject to Title IV, Acid Rain Yes
Program

Air Pollution Control Equipment Fabric Fitter Baghouse

Flue Gas
Desutfurization

(began operation in

Feb 2016)

Special Features Low NOx burners

Monitoring Equipment COM
CEMs for 502, NOx,
CC2, and stack gas
flow rate

I. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS AND FACTS

On September 29, 2016, Ben Cappa of the Division conducted a partial
compliance evaluation of the Facility. Based on Mr. Cappa’s inspection and a review
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of records related to the Facility, the Division has identified the fottowing compliance
issues:

A. Pursuant to Permit Number 950PEP107, § II, Condition 8.1.1, CSU
shalt neither attow nor cause the emission into the atmosphere of any
air pollutant in excess of 20 percent opacity.

In its semi-annual monitoring report submitted to the Division on July
30, 201 5, CSU disclosed to the Division that an excess emission event
occurred at Unit 7 on March 1, 2015. CSU claimed in this report that
the excess emission event was the result of a matfunction. The report
included a single opacity reading of 27 percent, from 8:48 untit 8:54
a.m. CSU notified the Division that a frozen air line to the Unit 7
baghouse caused the compartment outtet valves to close, resutting in
a high pressure drop within the baghouse and teading to the baghouse
bypass dampers automatically opening. This ted to the 27 percent
opacity reading. In its separately submitted April 201 5 excess emission
report, however, CSU disclosed two additional opacity exceedances of
97 and 83 percent, occurring from 8:36 until 8:48 a.m. After
establishing the cause of the excess emission event, CSU insulated and
heat traced the air tine and placed an additional thermocouple on the
tine for monitoring.

Pursuant to AQCC Common Provisions Regulation, § II.E, in order to be
considered a valid malfunction for purposes of establishing the
affirmative defense, CSU is required to prove that the excess
emissions were the result of a sudden, unavoidable breakdown of
equipment or failure of a process to operate in the normal or usual
manner, beyond the reasonable control of the owner or operator. CSU
is also required to show that the excess emissions stemmed from an
event that coutd not have been reasonably foreseen, avoided or
ptanned for, and could not have been avoided through better
operation and maintenance practices. As this event could have been
avoided had the air line been property insulated and heat traced, CSU
cannot estabtish this. Furthermore, in order to be considered a vatid
malfunction, CSU is required to provide notification by noon of the
Division’s next working day after the potential malfunction begins.
CSU failed to notify the Division of the event until the submission of
their April 2015 excess emission report. Accordingly, the Division does
not consider this event to be the resutt of a malfunction qualifying for
the affirmative defense.

The excess emission event on March 1, 201 5 resulted in three six
minute opacity readings of 97 percent, 83 percent, and 27 percent.
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CSU therefore violated Permit Number 950PEP107, § II, Condition
8.1.1.

B. Pursuant to Permit Number 950PEP107, 5 IV, Condition 2.c, CSU is
required to include in its annual comptiance certifications an
identification of its compLiance status regarding each permit
condition. In its 2015 annuat compliance certification received by the
Division on January 29, 2016, CSU failed to include the March 1, 2015
opacity exceedances as described above in Paragraph A. CSU
therefore violated Permit Number 950PEP107, 5 IV, Condition 2.c.

C. Pursuant to Permit Number 950PEP107, § IV, Condition 21.d, CSU is
required to include in its semi-annual monitoring reports submitted to
the Division an identification of all deviations from any permit
requirements. In its semi-annual monitoring report received by the
Division on July 30, 2015, CSU failed to include two of the March 1,
2015 opacity exceedances as described above in Paragraph A. CSU
therefore failed to identify all deviations from permit requirements
and violated Permit Number 950PEP107, § IV, Condition 21.d.

It is important to resolve the above-referenced issues as soon as possible.
Therefore, the Division encourages CSU to immediatety identify those compliance
issues that are not in dispute and to rectify those issues before the upcoming
Compliance Advisory meeting. In accordance with § 25-7-115(3)(a), C.R.S., the
Compliance Advisory meeting will be hetd within thirty (30) days of the Division’s
issuance of the Compliance Advisory in this matter. The Division also requests that
CSU provide the Division with a brief written response to the alleged violations
(“Source Response”). The Source Response should identify the undisputed compliance
issues and, if an alleged violation is disputed, the basis for the dispute. The Division
requests that CSU provide the Source Response, to the attention of Ben Cappa, no
later than ten business days before the Compliance Advisory meeting. At the
upcoming meeting, the Division will confirm the actions taken to rectify the
undisputed compliance issues and proceed with unresolved matters as outlined below.

If you have any questions regarding this Compliance Advisory, the Division’s
enforcement processes, or any retated issues, please refer to the APCD Enforcement
Manual located at https: / /www.colorado. ov/pacific/sites/default/files/AP
EnforcementandComptianceGuide.pdf and/or contact the Division personnel identified
be tow.

II. COMPLIANCE ADVISORY MEETING

CSU is requested to contact the Division and schedule a meeting to:
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>- Discuss the disputed Comptiance Advisory issues and answer any
remaining questions you may have;

‘- Submit information necessary to successfully show that the
deficiencies and noncomptiance issues (or any portion of them)
are not viotations of Colorado’s air potlution laws; and

- EstabLish a mutuatty acceptable schedule and guidelines for the
futt and final resolution of any remaining deficiencies and
noncompliance issues in a timely manner.

cc: Shannon McMitlan, APCD
Paut Carr, APCD
Arch Crouse, APCD
Michael Stovern, EPA (Region VIII)
Fite

Ben Cappa, APCD
Beth Pilson, APCD
Heather Wuollet, APCD
Tom Roan, Attorney General’s Office

Please contact the compliance officer identified below by no later than March
30, 2017 to schedule a meeting with the Division to discuss the Compliance
Advisory. The Division currently anticipates that the meeting will take place
during the week of April 23, 2017.

Steven J. Kirschner, Enforcement Advisor (303-692-3122)
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